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OPPOSITION:  No. OPPOSED _____ PETITION No. _____ SPOKESMAN ____________________ 

 

 

BOARD OF APPEALS DECISION 

APPROVED _____ MOTION BY __________ 

REJECTED _____ SECONDED __________ 

HELD _____ CARRIED _____   

STIPULATIONS:      

       

       

 

 

APPLICANT:   BEB Investments, LLC PETITION No.:    V-17 

PHONE:    404-550-3520 DATE OF HEARING:           02-15-2017 

REPRESENTATIVE:   Garvis L. Sams, Jr. PRESENT ZONING:   R-30 

PHONE:    770-422-7016 LAND LOT(S):    259 

TITLEHOLDER:  6M Properties, LLC DISTRICT:    20 

PROPERTY LOCATION:   On the west side of SIZE OF TRACT:                10.11 acres 

Acworth Due West Road, north of Brigade Trail COMMISSION DISTRICT:   1 

(1049 Acworth Due West Road). 

TYPE OF VARIANCE:   1) Waive the minimum road frontage from the required 75 feet to 5 feet for lot 2;  

2) Allow three lots to have no public road frontage to access off a private easement for lots 3-5; 3) Reduce the required  

lot size for a lot off a private easement from 80,000 square feet to 75,358 square feet for lot 3 and 4) waive the front  

setback for lots 2-5 from the required 50 feet to 45 feet.                     

 

 



 

********************************************************************************** 

 

COMMENTS 

 

TRAFFIC:  This request will not have an adverse impact on the transportation network. 

                

DEVELOPMENT & INSPECTIONS:  No comment. 

 

SITE PLAN REVIEW:  If this variance request is approved, a Land Disturbance Permit must be 

obtained prior to the issuance of any building permits. The engineer must submit the civil engineering 

plans for this subdivision to the Site Plan Review Section, Community Development Agency for review 

and approval. Call 770-528-2147. A final subdivision plat must also be recorded prior to the issuance of 

any building permits. The surveyor must submit the plat to the Site Plan Review Section, Community 

Development Agency for review and approval prior to recording. 

 

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT:  Stormwater management will be required for this development 

due to existing downstream drainage issues.  Design details, location and configuration will be addressed 

during Plan Review. 

 

HISTORIC PRESERVATION:  After examining Civil War trench maps, Cobb County historic 

property surveys, county maps, and various other resources, staff has no comments regarding the impact 

or treatment of historic and/or archaeological resources. 

 

DESIGN GUIDELINES:  Staff has determined that the subject sites are not within the boundaries of 

approved design guidelines study areas; therefore do not have to comply with design guidelines 

requirements. No comments. 

 

CEMETERY PRESERVATION:  No comment. 

 

WATER:  No conflict. 

 

SEWER:  No conflict. Applicant should be made aware that for new subdivisions, lots <80,000 ft2 must 

connect to sanitary sewer. 
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********************************************************************************** 

 

FIRE DEPARTMENT:  ACCESS: Fire apparatus access roads shall extend to within 150 feet of all 

portions of the facility or any portion of the exterior wall of the first floor (State Modifications IFC 503.1 

2006 Edition).  

 

All access roads shall meet the American Association of State and Highway Transportation Officials 

(AASHTO) design manual live load standard HS20 (75,000 lbs.) with an unobstructed width of not less 

than 20 feet, 25 foot inside radius, 50 foot outside turning radius and unobstructed vertical clearance of 

not less than 13 feet 6 inches. 

 

Maximum slope of the access road in reference to the apparatus is 10% Front to Back and 5% Side to 

Side. Maximum grade of roadways leading to Fire Access roads refer to the Cobb County Development 

Standard Section 400: 14% for Non-Residential. Maximum angle of departure is 8.5%.  

 

Dead-end access roads in excess of 150 feet shall be provided with a turn-around (IFC 503.2.5 2006 

Edition). Cul-de-sac with or without an island: minimum 60-foot radius to outside curb, measured to 

inside of curb and a minimum lane width = 24 feet (Cobb County Development Standard 401.09). Single-

Family cul-de-sac without island: 38-foot outside radius with island reverts to commercial dimensions. 

Hammerhead turn-around: total of 110 feet needed (45 feet + 20 feet wide roadway + 45 feet).  
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